
Note: Brattleboro was not on the Amended list and has been added to this document for informational purposes only.

Municipality Project Name
Priority
Points Type

2018 PC Grant
Funds

2019 PC Grant
Funds

2020 PC Grant
Needed Funds

Saint Albans, City of** Wastewater Treatment Facility Refurbishment 93 CWT - Advanced Treatment 0 0 0

South Burlington, City of** Hadley Road Area Infrastructure Improvements Project 68 CWT - CSO Correction 0 0 0

Rutland, City of* Smart Control Installation @ Calvary Cemetery CSO Structure 78 CWT - CSO Correction 0 125,000 0

Rutland, City of* Northwest Neighborhood Sewer Separation Project 1A 76 CWT - CSO Correction 0 475,000 0

Rutland, City of* Meadow Street CSO Abatement Project 74 Stormwater - Gray Infrastructure 0 231,250 0

Saint Johnsbury, Town of* Pleasant Street and Gilman Avenue CSO 73 CWT - CSO Correction 800,000 0 0

Rutland, City of* Vernon Street Stormwater Separation & CSO Replacement 65 CWT - CSO Correction 0 413,000 0

Saint Albans, City of* Lower Weldon CSO 63 CWT - CSO Correction 0 250,000 0

Middlebury, Town of* CSO Abatement for Pump Stations #3 and #9 48 CWT - CSO Correction 0 250,000 0

Colchester, Town of* Malletts Bay Sewer Project 46 CWT - New Collector Sewers 0 1,193,150 3,406,850

Rutland, City of* Digester Cover Rehab/Replacement & Digester Building Upgrades 44 CWT - Advanced Treatment 0 400,000 1,000,000

Montpelier, City of WRRF Upgrade 72 CWT - Advanced Treatment 0 4,700,000 0

Barre, City of WWTF Sludge and Septage Improvements 70 CWT - Advanced Treatment 0 1,500,000 0

South Burlington, City of Airport Parkway Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade and Expansion Project 65 CWT - Advanced Treatment 0 4,395,000 0

Northfield, Village of Main Street Drainage Separation 63 CWT - CSO Correction 0 509,000 0

Barre, City of Biosolids Improvements 61 CWT - Advanced Treatment 0 491,400 0

Middlebury, Town of WWTF S&S and DWF Improvements 60 CWT - Advanced Treatment 0 4,000,000 0

Hyde Park, Village of Wastewater Treatment System DWF Improvements 20 CWT - Secondary Treatment 0 450,000 0

Total Grant Need 800,000 19,382,800 4,406,850

Total Grant Available 800,000 3,337,400 TBD

*These projects receive priority because they were specifically named in the capital bill

**Denotes a project that has already received funding under the current or previous IUP and is included on this list should additional funding be needed

Note:   $200,000 is proposed for planning advances with FY18 & FY19 Funds

Brattleboro (see note above table) WWTF Sludge and Septage Improvements Completed Circa 2013

Municipal Pollution Contol Grants - Amended FY19 Project Priority List (Amended 12/7/18) 

Grant Awarded: $2,368,442  Eligible Grant Amount: $5,051,189  Remaining Need: $2,682,747 


